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BLOCK 14:  DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION 
 
Clarifications and responses to Requests for Information (RFIs) for this Solicitation are as follows: 
 
NC IPT RFI #1 
 
1.   Project Description: Drawings CS101 & CS103 - A few of the drop arms are mentioned in  

the Project Description and more are shown on the drawings.  Will technical requirements for 
the drop arm gates be provided? 

 
Additional Response:  Requirements for traffic arms are clarified in the Amendment 0002 to 
the Technical Specifications, which reads as follows:   

6.  ENGINEERING SYSTEMS REQUIREMENTS 

G20  SITE IMPROVEMENTS 

G204004  SECURITY STRUCTURES 

ADD the following paragraph at the end of the last paragraph: 

“Provide drop arm gates (traffic arms) where indicated, at each entry lane, and in 
accordance with UFC 4-022-01.  Drop arm gates shall have an opening and closing time of 
less than or equal to 5 seconds and be capable of 500 duty cycles per hours as a minimum.  
The drop arm gate shall operate the arm through 90 degrees.  Each gate shall be capable of 
being operated from a remote open-close push button station in the gate house for each 
entry lane.  Each gate operator shall be provided with an obstruction detector that will 
automatically reverse the gate motor when an obstruction is detected.” 

 
4.   Project Program: Paragraph 3.2 - Paragraph 3.2 of the Project Program references UFC  

4-023-01 for ATFP Entry requirements.  Should the reference be to UFC 4-022-01 in lieu of 
UFC 4-023-01?   Please verify. 

 
Additional Response:  This response is further clarified in the Amendment 0002 to the 
Technical Specifications, which reads as follows:   

 
3.2.2 Antiterrorism Requirements 
 
REPLACE reference to UFC 4-023-01 with UFC 4-022-01, Security Engineering:  Entry 
Control Facilities/Access Control Points. 

 
 
 
NC IPT RFI #3 
 
2.   The RFP makes mention of traffic signals for the POV exit area at both the main gate and the Piney  

Green Gate, but these are not shown on the drawings.  Please clarify the requirement. 
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Response:  See Solicitation Amendment 0004, which conveys Technical Specification 
Amendment (0002) to 566826 & 566828. 

 
 
NC IPT RFI #4 
 
1.   Solicitation General Requirements/ Project Description - In the General Requirements of the 

Solicitation, the Piney Green Gate Commercial Inspection Enclosure is indicated to be a pre-
engineered building with a catwalk system for overhead inspection.  The Project Description 
has a sentence that no overwatches are required at either gate.  What is required? 

 
Response:  No pre-engineered building with catwalk system.  No overwatch building 
required. 

 
4.   Solicitation General/Requirements - What is the extent and location of the guard rails at each 

gate? 
 

Response:  See Solicitation Amendment 0004, which conveys Technical Specification 
Amendment (0002) to 566826 & 566828, which reads: 

PART 3  
 
3.2  SITE DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS 
 
REPLACE reference to UFC 4-023-01 with UFC 4-022-01, Security Engineering:  Entry 
Control Facilities/Access Control Points. 
 
ADD the following to end of the paragraph: 
 
“Rework entire existing roadway areas indicated on drawings in Part 6 Attachment A for 
each gate site to accommodate the new gate, the additional lanes and the requirements of 
UFC 4-022-01 and UFC 3-200-10N.” 

 
5.   Solicitation General Requirements/Drawing CD101 - The solicitation General Requirements 

indicates that visitor center 812 is to be demolished.  Drawing CD101 shows the pass office 
as building #818.  Is this the same building? 

 
Additional Response:  This response is further clarified in the Amendment 0002 to the 
Technical Specifications, which reads as follows: 

PART 6  

ATTACHMENT ‘A’ – RFP DRAWINGS 

On NAVFAC Dwg. No. 12517088 (CD101) 
 
CHANGE the building call out from Pass Office Bldg. #818 to “Visitor Center Bldg. 812”. 
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7.   Solicitation General Requirements/D40 Engineering System Requirements/Section 01 45 
00.05 20 - The solicitation general requirements has a reference to fire protection systems.  In 
Section D40 of the Engineering System Requirements, fire extinguishers are the only item 
listed under System Description.  Is this correct?  Will this negate the need for a Fire 
Protection QC Specialist as indicated in 1.4.3.1 of Section 01 45 00.05 20 page 6? 

 
Additional Response:  See Solicitation Amendment 0004, which conveys Technical 
Specification Amendment (0002) to 566826 & 566828, which reads: 

PART 2 

SECTION 01 45 00.05 20 DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION QUALITY CONTROL 

1.4.3 QC Specialists 

DELETE subparagraph 1.4.3.1 Fire Protection QC Specialist. 
 
 
NC IPT RFI #5 
 
1. Drawing CS103 - What is the approximate size of the Cargo Storage Pad (D)?  Is a masonry 

screen wall required on three sides of this storage pad? 
 

Additional Response:  This response is further clarified in the Amendment 0002 to the 
Technical Specifications, which reads as follows: 

 

On NAVFAC Dwg. No. 12517122 (CS103) 
 
CHANGE SITE NOTE B to read “POV Inspection Canopy (17 ft clear height)”. 
 

ADD ATTACHMENT ‘G’ – NAVY INSTALLATION ACCESS CONTROL PROGRAM which 
follows. 

 
 
2. Project Program/Project Description - What are the POV Inspection canopy heights at the 

Piney Green Gate and at the Main Gate?  Will the POV Inspection Canopy be the same type 
construction as the gate canopies and the Piney Green truck inspection canopy? 

 
Additional Response:  This response is further clarified in the Amendment 0002 to the 
Technical Specifications, which reads as follows: 

 

On NAVFAC Dwg. No. 12517120 (CS101) 
 
MOVE call outs for Site Notes P and Q further south to symbols indicated.   
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CHANGE SITE NOTE B to read “POV Inspection Canopy (17 ft clear height)”. 
 
3. General - The existing Main Gate canopy has a cupola.  Will the new canopies at the Main 

Gate and at Piney Green require cupolas?  Will the POV inspection canopies at both gates 
require cupolas?  Will the truck inspection canopy at Piney Green require a cupola? 

 
Additional Response:  This response is further clarified in the Amendment 0002 to the 
Technical Specifications, which reads as follows: 

On NAVFAC Dwg. No. 12517120 (CS101) 
 
MOVE call outs for Site Notes P and Q further south to symbols indicated.   
 
CHANGE SITE NOTE B to read “POV Inspection Canopy (17 ft clear height).” 

 
5.   3.2.3 Project Program - Please provide some specifics for the required traffic signal to 

control the exit from the POV inspection exit. 
 

Response:  All traffic signal work shall meet NCDOT requirements. 
 
 
NC IPT RFI #6 
 
1. Sheet CS101 appears to indicates, using bold lines, that Holcomb Blvd. gets some kind of work other 

than widening, etc. north and south of the new gate. Is it NAVFAC's intent to overlay the existing 
pavement or to just add the additional paved areas next to the existing paving. 

 
Additional Response:  This response is further clarified in Solicitation Amendment 0004 - 
Amendment 0002 to the Technical Specifications, which reads as follows: 

 
3.2.3 Vehicular Access and Circulation 
 
In the second paragraph CHANGE the lane reconfiguration for Holcomb Boulevard 
northbound to read the following: 
 
“a.  Holcomb Boulevard northbound:  one right turn lane.” 
 
CHANGE the last paragraph to read, “Provide a stop sign at the POV inspection area exit 
prior to entering the roadway.” 

 
 
NC IPT RFI #8 
 
1. We contacted the individuals at NCDOT as directed by Amendment 02 and they stated that funding 

for their work associated for Piney Green Road would not take effect until 2011 and we were 
instructed to just “bag” the traffic signals as they would not be activated during the term or our 
contract…Based on the above along with preliminary pricing, you may want to consider making work 
associated with 24/Piney Green intersection a separate bid item for budget and award purposes. 
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Response:  Please follow the specifications identified in the RFP. 

 
 
The proposal due date remains Wednesday, 25 June 2008 by 2:00 pm. 
 



N40085-06-R-6029X0007 
0004 

Page 7 of 14 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 566826 & 566828 
AMENDMENT 0002 

 
(2 Pages) 
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566826 & 566828 AMEND 0002 

CONTINUATION SHEET 
 

PART 2 

SECTION 01 45 00.05 20 DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION QUALITY CONTROL 

1.4.3 QC Specialists 

DELETE subparagraph 1.4.3.1 Fire Protection QC Specialist. 

 

PART 3  
 
3.2  SITE DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS 
 
REPLACE reference to UFC 4-023-01 with UFC 4-022-01, Security Engineering:  Entry 
Control Facilities/Access Control Points. 
 
ADD the following to end of the paragraph: 
 
“Rework entire existing roadway areas indicated on drawings in Part 6 Attachment A for 
each gate site to accommodate the new gate, the additional lanes and the requirements 
of UFC 4-022-01 and UFC 3-200-10N.” 
 
3.2.2 Antiterrorism Requirements 
 
REPLACE reference to UFC 4-023-01 with UFC 4-022-01, Security Engineering:  Entry 
Control Facilities/Access Control Points. 
 
3.2.3 Vehicular Access and Circulation 
 
In the second paragraph CHANGE the lane reconfiguration for Holcomb Boulevard 
northbound to read the following: 
 
“a.  Holcomb Boulevard northbound:  one right turn lane.” 
 
CHANGE the last paragraph to read, “Provide a stop sign at the POV inspection area 
exit prior to entering the roadway.” 
 

6.  ENGINEERING SYSTEMS REQUIREMENTS 

G20  SITE IMPROVEMENTS

1 of 2 
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566826 & 566828 AMEND 0002 

G204004  SECURITY STRUCTURES 

ADD the following paragraph at the end of the last paragraph: 

“Provide drop arm gates (traffic arms) where indicated, at each entry lane, and in 
accordance with UFC 4-022-01.  Drop arm gates shall have an opening and closing 
time of less than or equal to 5 seconds and be capable of 500 duty cycles per hours as 
a minimum.  The drop arm gate shall operate the arm through 90 degrees.  Each gate 
shall be capable of being operated from a remote open-close push button station in the 
gate house for each entry lane.  Each gate operator shall be provided with an 
obstruction detector that will automatically reverse the gate motor when an obstruction 
is detected.” 
 
G40 SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES  

G403008 OTHER COMMUNICATION AND ALARM 

ADD the following sentence at the end of the last paragraph: 

“Refer to Attachment G for the Navy Installation Access Control requirements.” 

PART 6  

ATTACHMENT ‘A’ – RFP DRAWINGS 

On NAVFAC Dwg. No. 12517088 (CD101) 
 
CHANGE the building call out from Pass Office Bldg. #818 to “Visitor Center Bldg. 812”. 

On NAVFAC Dwg. No. 12517120 (CS101) 
 
MOVE call outs for Site Notes P and Q further south to symbols indicated.   
 
CHANGE SITE NOTE B to read “POV Inspection Canopy (17 ft clear height)”. 

On NAVFAC Dwg. No. 12517122 (CS103) 
 
CHANGE SITE NOTE B to read “POV Inspection Canopy (17 ft clear height)”. 
 

ADD ATTACHMENT ‘G’ – NAVY INSTALLATION ACCESS CONTROL PROGRAM 
which follows. 

END OF AMENDMENT 

2 of 2 
 



N40085-06-R-6029X0007 
0004 

Page 10 of 14 
 

566826 & 566828 AMEND 0002 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 566826 & 566828 
AMENDMENT 0002 

 
Attachment G 

 
(4 Pages) 

2 of 2 
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ATTACHMENT G 
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ATTACHMENT G 
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ATTACHMENT G 
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ATTACHMENT G 
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